
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 14th December, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For 
[...]
o charitable purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd 
November, 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   PORTSWOOD BROADWAY CONSULTATION - UPDATE (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport providing an update to 
the Committee on transport proposals for Portswood Broadway. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 29 - 186) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
 
 



 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 187 - 190) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, Galton, Greenhalgh, 
Lambert and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Quadir 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
  

 
34. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Moulton 
from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillors Fitzhenry to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.  
Apologies were also noted from Councillor Quadir. 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meetings held on 5th and 12th October, 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
Appendices 7 and 8 of the Cabinet report contained information deemed to be exempt 
from general publication based on categories 3 and 5 of rule 10.4 of the council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person and information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this information due to ongoing legal proceedings. If the 
information was disclosed, then the council’s financial position would be available to 
other parties to the proceedings and prejudice the council’s ability to achieve best 
value. 
 

37. FORWARD PLAN - BUDGET MATTERS - MTFS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 19 - 
 

 
BUDGET MATTERS – MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the draft Cabinet report shared with the Committee and 
published online prior to the meeting.   
 
Sue Atkins, Trade Unionists and Socialist Coalition, Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources, Mike Harris, Chief Executive, Mel Creighton, Executive 
Director Corporate Services and Steve Harrison, Head of Financial Planning and 
Management were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the progress made on 2024/25 savings proposals identified 
so far in addition to cost control measures in place.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee received further details of the proposed savings being 
considered at their meeting in January 2024.  
 
 

38. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PORTSWOOD BROADWAY UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Service Manager Integrated Transport 

 Name:  Wade Holmes Tel: 023 8083 3326 

 E-mail: Wade.holmes@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides a summary of the Portswood Broadway Transforming Cities Fund 
scheme following a second public consultation carried out between August - October 
2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That OSMC notes that the Portswood Broadway Transforming Cities 
Fund scheme consultation has happe
[...]
ing:  

 Ambition 2 – Buses are an attractive alternative – fast, reliable and attractive 
– providing bus priority helps to improve attractiveness of buses, growing 
patronage, speed up journeys and foster further service enhancements and 
vehicle investment. 

 Ambition 6 - The City and District Centres as hubs within the network served 
by buses to support their sustainable growth. 

 Ambition 9 – development of the integrated SMTS with future aspirations for 
Mass Rapid Transit on the corridor. 

28. The Council’s Cycle Strategy Cycling Southampton 2017-2027 sets out how 
Southampton can become a true cycling city, with the identification of the 
Southampton Cycle Network (SCN).  The SCN has a series of corridors for 
cycling improvements including SCN6 on Portswood Road to Eastleigh. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Portswood Ward 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. February 2023 OSMC recommendations 

2. Additional information gathered for consultation 

3 Online consultation survey 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Page 8



Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety Impact 
Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Yes 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - 2 February 2023 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Recommendations 

1.  That the Cabinet Member and officers commit to ensuring that the next iteration of 

the Portswood Corridor consultation survey is worded in such a way that it is neutral 

and does not appear to favour the proposed schemes. 

2.  That further traffic counts are undertaken along the Portswood Corridor to monitor 

changes to travel habits and to improve understanding of the journeys that are being 

undertaken and traffic trends. 

3.  That modelling for individual roads is undertaken to help develop understanding 

of the additional traffic that could be diverted to neighbouring residential streets as a 

result of the introduction of the proposed schemes. 

4.  That, reflecting concerns about the potential impact the closure of Thomas Lewis 

Way could have on the area if the proposed scheme is introduced, an emergency 

mitigation plan is developed that identifies the potential impact and models 

alternative routes to be followed to reduce the predicted impact. 

5.  That bus journey time and trend data for Portswood is provided to the Committee 

and is available for the second phase of public consultation. 

6.  That, for the second phase of public consultation, improvements are made to the 

clarity of the information about the proposed schemes to raise awareness of the 

actual proposals. 

7.  That the second phase of public consultation includes a wider geographical area 

reflecting the potential impact of the proposals. 

8.  That instead of procuring an independent assessment on the impact of the 

proposals on the prosperity of Portswood District Centre, traders are contacted 

individually, or through a Portswood Traders Association, and are asked about their 

views on the proposals. 

9.  That, if the Cabinet Member agrees to the independent assessment on the impact 

of the proposals on the prosperity of Portswood District Centre, the Cabinet Member 

and officers commit to separately engaging directly with Portswood traders about the 

proposals. 

10.That the Cabinet Member and officers demonstrate how the proposals will impact 

on the city’s net zero ambitions. 

11.That the Cabinet Member recognises the strength of f
[...]
ally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 19 December 2023 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Adults, Health & 
Housing 

Draft Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 

Cllr Blackman  

Adults, Health & 
Housing 

Protection of Green 
Spaces/Amenity Space in Council 
Housing Estates 

Cllr Blackman & 
Cllr Moulton 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper – Draft Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 

2. Briefing Paper - Protection of Green Spaces/Amenity Space in Council 
Housing Estates 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Page 30



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
b
[...]
trategy is designed to tackle this challenging issue alongside the community and partners who will support us to deliver for those who use 
our services.  

Critical to how we resolve this issue includes working with individuals who have lived experience or who have been disproportionately affected 
by homelessness to help shape our services so that they best meet the needs of those who access them. 

We welcome your support.  

 

 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing  

 

 

 

Claire Edgar - Executive Director for Wellbeing, Adults & Housing 

P
age 39



 

3 
 

Summary 
 

“Not having a home as a stable and secure base can make it harder for people to find a job, stay healthy and maintain relationships. People 

often experience feelings of isolation, increasing their chances of taking drugs or experiencing mental health problems.”  (Homeless Link, 

2022) 

We believe that everybody has the right to a safe, suitable, and stable home. Home gives stability, a sense of belonging, and keeps people safe, 

together, and protected from the outside elements. It is where we make memories with friends and families, and it helps us to build a strong 

foundation for our lives. 

Yet sadly, figures from Shelter indicate that at least 271,000 people were recorded as homeless in England in January 2023 (123,000 being 

children). In Southampton, the rate of homelessness is significantly higher than the national average.1   

Homelessness and rough sleeping are not new problems. However, there has been a new national focus on rough sleeping since the Covid-19 

pandemic with the Government’s new ‘Everyone In’ policy. This ensured that all people sleeping rough were housed in temporary 

accommodation to keep them safe during the pandemic. Nationally, this scheme supported 37,000 people. This policy enabled councils to 

build relationships with people who were homeless. This includes people who had not previously been known to local housing
[...]
The strategy has been designed to help shape the homelessness pathways in 
Southampton and prevent homelessness at the earliest opportunity in a time 
of challenging circumstances. 
 
By collaborating with partners across the city, we hope to achieve the actions 
outlined in the strategy by making better use of our resources and by 
providing a variety of housing options, both in the private and social rented 
sectors, so that everyone has safe accommodation. 
 
We will take proactive measures to prevent intergenerational homelessness 
and assist individuals in maintaining their tenancies.  This includes ensuring 
that young people, care leavers, and those with additional needs and 
vulnerabilities have the support they need to secure and maintain tenancy. 

Responsible  
Service Manager 

Maria Byrne, Service Lead Housing Needs and Welfare   

Date November 2023 

Approved by 
Senior Manager 

Jamie Brenchley, Director of Housing 

Date November 2023  

Page 83



 

Page 6 of 9 
 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

other barriers to secure 
settled housing and access 
support. 

before people are in 
crisis. 

We will also review when 
people are approaching 
for help so we can identify 
further preventive 
measures and to ensure 
our service is accessible 
for all. 

Disability It is not restrictive but 
recognises those households 
with physical, emotional and 
mental health disabilities as 
groups who require tailored 
responses to tackle 
homelessness more 
effectively. 

Trauma informed training 
to improve staff’s 
understanding of aspects 
such as Post Traumatic 
Stress. 

Ensure we utilise all 
funding options available 
to keep people living in 
their homes if it is feasible 
to do so. 

Gender 
Reassignment 

No negative impact identified. All households 
approaching the council 
with a housing issue are 
given advice and 
information and according 
to their situation and the 
legislative framework may 
be 
[...]
CT: Protection of Green Spaces / Amenity Spaces in Council Housing Estates 

DATE:  14 December 2023 

RECIPIENT: Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 
THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

 
SUMMARY: 
 

1. This report considers the protection of green spaces, or amenity / garden land, 
commonly found within Southampton Council housing estates.  These are typically 
parcels of green space land incorporated as part of the original design of the estates at 
the end of individual rows of homes to create additional space either side of roads or 
public footpaths. The report recommends changing the current policy, and only permit 
the sale of this land in exceptional circumstances. 
 

2. The recommendation is to adopt a new policy that protects amenity land / green spaces 
in housing estates, and only enables the sale of such land in exceptional circumstances. 
Exceptional circumstances will relate to the provision of access needed or land required 
for adaptations for disabilities. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 

3. In February 2012, Cabinet approved a report (Cabinet Report February 2012) which set 
out a process for the sale of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) amenity land. The report 
explained how the Council had for many years, allowed tenants, leaseholders, and 
property owners on Council estates to acquire interests over infill pieces of HRA land. 
 

4. With the 2019 launch of The Green City Plan 2030 and Charter, the Council now has 
more pressing considerations related to the protection / preservation of green spaces 
including the use of green spaces as areas for sustainable urban drainage, such as a 
rain garden and surface water runoff. 

 
5. Prior to 2012, these green spaces were subject to licence negotiations for use, however 

the 2012 policy change enabled residents to apply to purchase amenity land, with each 
application considered on its individual merits. The policy
[...]
fficer time spent dealing with complaints in instances where applications have 
been refused: 
 

 
 

17. From 2016 to date, a total income of £10,600 has been received in relation to the policy, 
however it is important to note that the income collected falls short of covering the FTE 
officer time to process applications, the surveyor time to visit the site and take photos of 
the areas in question, and the number of other officers’ input to respond to the related 
consultation. 
 

18. The overwhelming evidence demonstrates that the current approach does not represent 
value for money to the Council, or fairness to members of the public. 

 
OPTIONS and TIMESCALES: 
 

19. The following options were considered: 

a. Continue with the existing approach to the sale of amenity / garden land. 
b. Allow residents to continue to negotiate licences for land use. 

Page 185



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  4 
 

 
20. These options were rejected as they do not enable the Council to prevent a change of 

use of these open spaces which are important for sustainable urban drainage and 
surface water run-off and in some cases are important environments for biodiversity. 
 

21. The preferred option is to adopt a new policy that protects amenity land / green spaces 
in housing estates, and only enables the sale of such land in exceptional circumstances. 
Exceptional circumstances will relate to the provision of access needed or land required 
for adaptations for disabilities. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

22. The option not to sell amenity / garden land or only restricting sales to exceptional 
circumstances, risks complaints if residents are unable to buy land to extend their 
property.  However, since 2019 a significant number of sale applications have not met 
the approved criteria and have therefore been rejected. 
 

23. Whilst these parcels of garden / amenity land may seem small and relatively insignificant 
spaces, collectively they offer significant benefits, for instance in the case of biodiversity, 
they act as corridors that offer a network for wildlife across the city. 

 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Ola Onabajo – Service Manager: 
Asset Management 

Tel:  023 8091 7809 

E-mail:  Ola.onabajo@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 186



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately complete
[...]
1851. 

213 people (16%) who are “low-cost” 
(charged the cost of their care because it is 
lower than their means-tested contribution) 
would also be significantly impacted. 189 of 
these would see an increase in their 
charges, the average increase being 19%. 
However, the total amounts for this group 
are much lower than the full-cost people, 
and the worst case scenario (for 29 people) 
would be that their charges rise to their 
contribution amount. 

12/10/23 Environment & 
Transport 

Change in City 
Centre Parking 
Charging Hours 

1) That, at the earliest opportunity, the 
Executive seeks to identify solutions that will 
help to mitigate the impact of the proposals 
on charitable and community organisations in 
the city. 

Officers will put options forward for 
consideration by the administration to be 
included as an exemption within a future 
amendment of the off-street order. In the 
interim, Parking Services will review any 
requests that come forward from such 
organisations with due consideration on 
whether offering provision can be sustained.  

Under 
review 

2) That, at the earliest opportunity, the 
Administration invites Go South Coast to 
engage with faith communities and consider 
additional bus routes and increasing service 
frequency to enable modal shift to occur. 

The Council has entered into an Enhanced 
Partnership with local bus operators. As part 
of the Partnership, discussions will be held 
on identifying new opportunities for bus 
routes and services, and the use of fare 
offers such as group fare discounts. 

 

  

 

P
age 190


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Portswood Broadway Consultation - Update
	Enc. 1 for Portswood Broadway Consultation - Update
	Enc. 2 for Portswood Broadway Consultation - Update
	Enc. 3 for Portswood Broadway Consultation - Update

	8 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy briefing paper.docx
	Annex 1 - Draft Homelessness and R

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 20 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, Galton (except 
items 27 (part), 28-30), Greenhalgh, Finn and Fitzhenry 
Appointed Member Mr Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Moulton, Lambert, Dr Paffey and Quadir 
  

Also in attendance: Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, 
Health and Housing 

  
 

39. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Moulton 
and Paffey from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, 
had appointed Councillors Fitzhenry and Finn to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.  Apologies were also noted from Councillor Quadir. 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 22 November, 2023 
be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

41. PORTSWOOD BROADWAY CONSULTATION – UPDATE 

  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport regarding the Portswood Broadway Transforming Cities Fund scheme 
following a second public consultation carried out between August - October 2023.   
 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Pete Boustred, 
Head of Transport and Planning, Wade Holmes, Service Manager for Integrated 
Transport, Mr Roger Brown, Chair of Highfield Residents Committee, Ms Karen 
Edwards, Portswood Residents Gardens and local residents Mrs Lorraine Barter, Mr 
Ron Meldrum, Mr Crispin Jameson and Mrs Jane Jameson were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That, as he appraises the feedback from the consultation process, the 
Cabinet Member reflects on the issues raised by the Committee and 
residents at tonight’s meeting when determining the preferred option for the 
development of Portswood Broadway; 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

(ii) That the Service Manager for Integrated Transport provides the Committee 
with the target for modal shift associated with the TCF programme, and 
specifically the Portswood Corridor Scheme; 

(iii) That the Service Manager for Integrated Transport clarifies when the 
referenced traffic survey would be undertaken and whether it would coincide 
with major roadworks within the vicinity of Portswood Broadway. 

(iv) That, reflecting the Committee’s concerns that the detail within the report did 
not adequately address the request made when the issue was considered by 
the Committee in February 2023, the Committee recommended that the 
Cabinet Member and officers clearly demonstrate within the decision-making 
report, how the proposals would impact on the city’s net zero ambitions. 

 
NOTE:  Councillors Blackman and Finn declared a personal and pecuniary interest in 
this item and remained at the meeting.   
 

42. FORWARD PLAN 

  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.   
 
DRAFT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet decision regarding the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2024-2029.    
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, 
Jamie Brenchley, Director of Housing and Maria Byrne, Service Lead: Housing Needs 
and Welfare were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that a report updating the Committee on progress delivering the objectives 
outlined within the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy was considered on an 
annual basis by the Committee, commencing after January 2025 to reflect annual 
survey timings.  
 
PROTECTION OF GREEN SPACES/AMENITY SPACE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
ESTATES 
 
The Committee received and noted the briefing paper attached to this item detailing a 
proposed new policy that protects amenity land / green spaces in housing estates and 
only enables the sale of such land in exceptional circumstances.  
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, 
Tina Dyer-Slade, Head of Corporate Estate and Assets, Ola Onabajo, Service 
Manager: Asset Management and Lindsay McCulloch, Natural Environment Manager 
were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

 
43. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


